

RESOLVES

OF THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland. Todd and holden.....printers to the state. 1831. and improving the road leading from this State, through the Notch of the White Hills, to the State of Vermont: Provided, That the Legislature of the State of New Hampshire, shall give consent thereto, and Provided also, that the sum of two thousand dollars be raised by voluntary subscription for the same purpose by the inhabitants of the town of Portland and the States of New Hampshire and Vermont; and the same shall be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, as in their opinion shall be most advantageous to the State; and the Governor, with advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized to appoint some suitable person as an agent to superintend the expenditure of the same, who shall give bonds, with sureties satisfactory to the Governor and Council, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duty; and such agent shall keep a correct account of all money by him received and expended on said road, and also, of all contracts made by him, and shall exhibit the same, to the Governor and Council, with the vouchers in support thereof, who shall examine and settle the same.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Council, be, and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant in favor of such agent for said sum of three thousand dollars, or such part thereof, as shall, in their opinion, be necessary to effect the object aforesaid.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State, be, and he is hereby authorized to obtain the sum of three thousand dollars for the purpose aforesaid, on a loan, at a rate of interest, not exceeding five per centum per annum, redeemable at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to communicate the foregoing Resolves to the Executives of the States of New Hampshire and Vermont, and request that they may be laid before the Legislatures of their respective States, and that said Legislatures be requested to eo-operate with this State in effecting the object aforesaid.

Chapter 94.

Approved April 2, 1831.

Whereas, the citizens of Portland and the County of Cumberland have provided accommodations for the several branches of the Government of this State since the year eighteen hundred and twenty, and the time having arrived when by law the future Sessions of the Legislature are to be held at the permanent seat of Government, this Legislature cannot close a long and arduous Session without an expression of their sense of the distinguished liberality which has heretofore secured to the State the necessary accommodations for the transaction of its public business—Therefore,

Resolved, That the Thanks of this Legislature be presented to the Citizens of Portland and the County of Cumberland for the use of the Public Buildings gratuitously, and generously furnished by them for the accommodation of the several departments of Government since the formation of this State into an Independent Sovereignty.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any of the unappropriated moneys in the Treasury to the Trustees of the Orphan Asylum in Portland, the sum of three hundred dollars to be applied by them in aid of the benevolent objects of said Institution, the proprietors thereof being owners of a large portion of the State House Stock, so called.

Resolved, That the furniture belonging to the various departments of the Government be tendered to the Trustees of the Orphan Asylum aforesaid, for the use of that establishment, and the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized from and after the first day of January next, to deliver the same to said Trustees.

STATE OF MAINE.

PAY ROLL of the Senate, eleventh Legislature, at the Session held in Portland, commencing on the fifth day of January, and ending on the second day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirtyone.

COUNTIES.	NAMES.	Miles Travel.	Days At- tendance.	Amount of Pay.
York	Moses Sweat	80	88 .	\$184
	Benjamin Pike	40	88	[″] 180
	James Goodwin	110	88	187
Cumberland	Robert P. Dunlap, President	60	88	358
	John L. Megquier		88	176
	Theodore Ingalls	80	88	184
Lincoln	James Drummond	140	88	190
	Syms Gardner	80	88	184
	Elisha Harding	180	88	194
	Carlton Dole	120	88	188